July 2023

800,000

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  17

Unlisted Options exercisable at $0.20 each on or before 1
July 2023

250,000

Unlisted Options exercisable at $0.10 each on or before 1
July 2023

500,000

Options offered under the Placement Options Offer1 9,420,290

Options offered under the SPP Offer1,2 2,173,913

Total Options on issue on completion of the Placement and
Offers2

15,254,203

Notes:

1. The terms of the Options are summarised in Section 6.1. The Company will apply for
Quotation of the Options issued pursuant to this Prospectus.

2. This assumes the SPP Offer is fully subscribed and no existing Options on issue are exercised.

5.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audited balance sheet as at 30 June 2021 and the pro-forma balance sheet
as at 30 June 2021 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the
accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes
to its financial position as a result of the SPP Offer and the Placement.

Audited Proforma Proforma3

30 June 2021 Adjustments 30 June 2021

$ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 12,739,159 7,542,1471 20,281,306

Trade and other receivables 573,614 - 573,614

Other assets 330,369 - 330,369

Deferred tax and other 1,434,753 - 1,434,753

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 15,077,895 7,542,147 22,620,042

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 107,909 - 107,909

Intangible assets 13,709,090 - 13,709,090

Right of use asset 1,092,021 - 1,092,021

Deferred tax asset and other 263,781 - 263,781

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 15,172,801 - 15,172,801

TOTAL ASSETS 30,250,696 7,542,147 37,792,843

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 1,004,502 -  1,004,502

Employee benefits 265,941 - 265,941

Other current liabilities 4,040,557 - 4,040,557

Lease liability 144,357 - 144,357

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  18

Audited Proforma Proforma3

30 June 2021 Adjustments 30 June 2021

$ $ $

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,455,356 - 5,455,356

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee benefits 57,697 - 57,697

Provisions 2,495,366 - 2,495,366

Deferred tax and other 1,662,952 - 1,662,952

Lease Liability 936,349 - 936,349

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,152,365 - 5,152,365

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,607,721 - 10,607,721

NET ASSETS 19,642,975 7,542,147  27,185,122

EQUITY

Issued capital 31,513,233 7,542,1472  39,055,380

Reserves 1,831,404 - 1,831,404

Retained profits (accumulated
losses)

(13,701,663) - (13,701,663)

TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
OWNERS OF ARCHTIS LIMITED

19,642,975 7,542,147  27,185,122

Notes:

1. Total funds expected to be raised from the SPP Offer and Placement of $8,000,000, less the
expected expenses of the offers (including Lead Manager Fees) of $457,853, per section
5.1.

2. Total capital expected to be issued as part of the SPP Offer and Placement of $8,000,000,
less the expected expenses of the offers (including Lead Manager Fees) of $457,853
‘capitalised’ against this amount, per section 5.1.

3. The proforma balance sheet does not include the accounting adjustments to reflect the
following recent transactions:

a. On 26 July 2021, the Company announced the successful completion of the